

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

In re INDEPENDENT CITIZENS
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION
FOR STATE LEGISLATIVE AND
CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT'S
DUTY TO REDRAW DISTRICTS
BY NOVEMBER 1, 2021.

S. Ct. No. 162891

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MICHIGAN'S
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE
INDEPENDENT CITIZENS REDISTRICTING COMMISSION



Mark Brewer (P35661)
Goodman Acker, P.C.
17000 W. Ten Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

Attorneys for Proposed *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

DEDICATION vii

STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION viii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ix

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... x

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

 A. The Failure of Redistricting in Michigan, 1963-2018..... 1

 B. The Legal Conflict Created By The Unprecedented Delay
 In The Availability Of Federal Decennial Census Data..... 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Rules Of Constitutional Analysis..... 6

 II. Article 4, § 6(19) Created A Mandamus Remedy To Enforce
 The Commission’s Duties and Resolve Conflicts Between
 Those Duties, Mandamus Actions Over Which This Court
 Has Original Jurisdiction Under Articles 4, § 6(19) and 6, § 4..... 7

 A. Article 4, § 6(19) Is Substantively Identical To Article
 4, § 6, ¶8 Of The 1963 Constitution As Ratified And
 Should Be Interpreted The Same Way 7

 B. Historically, This Court Exercised Original Jurisdiction
 To Resolve Legal Conflicts In Redistricting Matters
 Through Mandamus 9

 C. The 1961-62 Constitutional Convention Build Upon
 And Expanded This Court’s Original Jurisdiction To
 Issue Writs Of Mandamus To Resolve Legal Conflicts
 In Redistricting..... 10

 D. One Of The Purposes Of Mandamus Is To Resolve
 Legal Conflicts Between Statutes, Between Statutes



And Constitutions, Between Constitutions, And
Within Constitutions 12

E. Summary: Article 4, § 6(19) Creates A Mandamus
Remedy To Enforce The ICRC’s Duties And Resolve
Conflicts Between Those Duties, Mandamus Actions
Over Which This Court Has Original Jurisdiction
Under Article 4, § 6(19) And Article 6, § 4 13

III. The Court Has The Authority To Provide The Requested Relief..... 13

IV. The Requested Relief Is Reasonable, Justified, And Should Be
Granted 17

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 18



INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1978 PA 426, 403 Mich 631; 272 NW2d 495 (1978) 7, 16

Agerstrand v Austin, No 81-40256 (ED MI unpublished opinion 1982) 3

Anderson v Oakland County Clerk, 419 Mich 142; 350 NW2d 232 (1984)..... 3

Badgley v Hare, 385 US 119 (1966) 2

Beadle v Scholle, 377 US 990 (1964) 9

Board of Supervisors v Blacker, 92 Mich 638; 52 NW 951 (1892)..... 10

Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State, 503 Mich 42; 921 NW2d 247 (2018) 7, 8

Colegrove v Green, 328 US 549; 66 S Ct 1198; 90 LEd 1432 (1946)..... 9

Daunt v Benson, 956 F3d 396 (CA6, 2020) 1, 3

Dunnell v Austin, 344 F Supp 210 (ED MI 1972)..... 3

Federated Publications, Inc v Michigan State University Board of Trustees, 460 Mich 75; 594 NW2d 491 (1999) 6

Ferency v Secretary of State, 409 Mich 569; 297 NW2d 544 (1980).....13, 16, 17

Giddings v Blacker, 93 Mich 1; 52 NW 944 (1892) 9, 10, 13

Good v Austin, 800 F Supp 557 (ED & WD MI 1992)..... 3

Hall v Ira Township, 348 Mich 402, 407; 83 NW2d 443 (1957)..... 8

In re Apportionment of State Legislature – 1964, 373 Mich 250; 128 NW2d 722 (1964)..... 2, 17

In re Apportionment of State Legislature – 1965-1966, 377 Mich 396; 140 NW2d 436 (1966) 2

In re Apportionment of State Legislature – 1972, 387 Mich 442; 197 NW2d 249 (1972)..... 2, 17

In re Apportionment of State Legislature – 1982, 413 Mich 96; 321 NW2d 565 (1982)..... 3, 7, 15, 17

In re Apportionment of State Legislature – 1992, 439 Mich 251; 483 NW2d 52 (1992) and 439 Mich 715; 486 NW2d 639 (1992)..... 3

In re Apportionment of State Legislature, 376 Mich 410; 137 NW2d 495 (1965)..... 2, 12

Kunzig v Liquor Control Commission, 327 Mich 474; 42 NW2d 247 (1950) 15

Lapeer Clerk v Lapeer Circuit Court, 469 Mich 146; 665 NW2d 452 (2003) 7

League of Women Voters of Michigan v Benson, 373 F Supp 3d 867 (ED Mich 2019).....x, 3, 13, 17

Legislature of State of California v Padilla, 469 P3d 405; 9 Cal 5th 867 (2020) 452 (2003)..... 13, 17

LeRoux v Secretary of State, 465 Mich 594; 640 NW2d 849 (2002)..... 3, 12

Marbury v Madison, 5 US 137 (1803) 1

NAACP v Snyder, 879 F Supp 2d 662 (ED MI 2012) 3

New State Ice Co v Liebmann, 285 US 262; 52 S Ct 371; 76 L Ed 747 (1932) 2

O’Lear v Miller, 222 F Supp 2d 862 (ED MI 2002) 3

People v Dettenthaler, 118 Mich 595; 77 NW 450 (1898)..... 16

People v Tanner, 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014)..... 6

Romano v Auditor General, 323 Mich 533; 35 NW2d 701 (1949)..... 15

Scholle v Hare, 360 Mich 1; 104 NW2d 63 (1960)..... 9, 10, 13, 14, 15

State ex rel Kotek v Fagen, 484 P3d 1058; 367 Or 803 (2021)..... 13, 17

Stenson v Secretary of State, 308 Mich 48; 13 NW2d 202 (1949) 9, 13

Stevens v Secretary of State, 181 Mich 199; 148 NW 97 (1914)..... 9, 13

Williams v Secretary of State, 145 Mich 447; 108 NW 749 (1906)..... 9, 10, 13

Other Authorities

1961-62 Constitutional Convention Record..... 9, 10, 11, 12

Center for Michigan, *Re-Drawing Michigan* at 12-13 (2011) 3

Scholle v Hare – The Beginnings of One Person – One Vote, 33
Wayne L Rev 1605 (1987)..... 2

US Census Bureau, *Statement on Release of Legacy Format
Summary Redistricting Data File* (March 15, 2021)..... 18

Constitutional Provisions

1850 art 6, § 3..... 9

1908 Const Art 7, § 4..... 9

1963 Const Art 4, § 6(1), (7), and (19) 5

1963 Const Art 4, § 6(19)..... passim

1963 Const Art 4, §6 passim

1963 Const Art 6, §1..... 1, 7

1963 Const Art 6, § 4 passim

1963 Const Art 12, § 2..... 15



For

Theodore Sachs
1928 – 2001
